============   ============   ============   ============
Weighted average shares outstanding
   -  basic   2,624,000   2,624,000   2,624,000   2,624,000
   ============   ============   ============   ============
   - diluted   2,624,000   2,624,000   2,624,000   2,624,000
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   18

   ARGAN, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2004

   ARGAN, INC.   PRO FORMA   CONSOLIDATED
   (A)   VLI (A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA (B)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net sales   $  5,718,000   $  2,766,000   $  9,614,000(1)   $ 18,098,000
Cost of goods sold   4,872,000   1,825,000   6,981,000(1)   13,678,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   846,000   941,000   2,633,000   4,420,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (435,000)(2)
   929,000(3)
Selling, general and administrative   2,410,000   580,000   1,454,000(1)   4,938,000
Impairment loss   1,942,000   --   --   1,942,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
(Loss ) income from operations   (3,506,000)   361,000   685,000   (2,460,000)
Other income (expense), net   10,000   (25,000)   (35,000)(1)   (50,000)

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form S-3

24

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 (Loss) income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   (3,496,000)   336,000   650,000   (2,510,000)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (1,103,000)   (88,000)   477,000(5)   (714,000)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (2,393,000)   $   424,000   $   173,000   $ (1,796,000)
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Loss per share(4)
   -  basic   $   (0.68)
   ============
   -  diluted   $   (0.68)
   ============

[…]

(A)   Argan and VLI unaudited internally prepared results of operations
   for the nine and two months ended October 31, 2004, respectively.
   (B) As reported on Form 10-QSB, Note 3, filed December 13, 2004.

   19

   ARGAN, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2003

   ARGAN, INC.   PRO FORMA   CONSOLIDATED
   AS REPORTED (A)   VLI (B)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA(C)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form S-3

25

Net sales   $  4,298,000   $  9,550,000   $  4,276,000(5)   $ 18,124,000
Cost of goods sold   3,243,000   6,978,000   3,300,000(5)   13,521,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   1,055,000   2,572,000   976,000   4,603,000
   822,000(5)
   (215,000)(1)
   125,000(2)
   (312,000)(1)
Selling, general and administrative   954,000   1,499,000   1,195,000(2)   4,068,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
(Loss ) income from operations   101,000   1,073,000   (639,000)   535,000
Other income (expense), net   15,000   (19,000)   (15,000)(5)   (19,000)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 (Loss) income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   116,000   1,054,000   (654,000)   516,000
Income tax (benefit) provision   (25,000)   422,000   (191,000)(3)   206,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income (loss) from continuing
   operations   $   141,000   $   632,000   $   (463,000)   $   310,000
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Income per share(4)
   -  basic   $   0.12
   ============
   -  diluted   $   0.12
   ============

[…]

reflect the impact of our acquisition of VLI for which purchase
   consideration included 825,000 shares of our common stock as if
   shares were outstanding since February 1, 2002.

   (5)   To adjust for operations of SMC to be included in the consolidated
   pro forma for the period prior to acquisition.

   (A)   As reported on Form 10-QSB, filed December 15, 2003.

   (B)   VLI unaudited internally prepared results of operations for the nine

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form S-3

26

   months ended to October 31, 2003. (C) As reported on Form 10-QSB,
   filed December 13, 2004.

   20

   ARGAN, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2004

   ARGAN, INC.   PRO FORMA   CONSOLIDATED
   AS REPORTED(A)   VLI (B)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net sales   $ 11,057,000   $ 14,067,000   $ 25,124,000
Cost of goods sold   8,484,000   10,252,000   --   18,736,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   2,573,000   3,815,000   --   6,388,000
   (1,389,000)(1)
   833,000(2)
Selling, general and administrative   360,000(3)
   2,654,000   3,358,000   400,000(4)   6.216,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Operating (loss ) income   (81,000)   457,000   204,000   172,000
Other (income) expense, net   2,000   13,000   --   15,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 (Loss) income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   (83,000)   444,000   (204,000)   157,000
Income tax (benefit) provision   (33,000)   170,000   (82,000)(5)   55,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
(Loss) income from continuing operations   $   (50,000)   $   274,000   $   (122,000)   $   102,000
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Income per share (6)
   -  basic   $   0.04
   -   ============
   -  diluted   $   0.04
   ============

[…]

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form S-3

27

   amortized over five years.

(5)   To reflect the tax impact, assuming an effective tax rate of 40% arising
   from the change in pretax income from net pro forma adjustments.

(6)   Assumes the number of shares were increased to 2,624,000 by 825,000 shares
   issued in connection with the transaction and were assumed to be
   outstanding for the entire period in calculating consolidated pro forma
   earnings per share.

(A)   As reported on Form 10-KSB filed on April 27, 2004, Note 2.

(B)   As reported on Form 8-K/A filed November 15, 2004.

   21

   ARGAN, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2003

   ARGAN, INC.   PRO FORMA   CONSOLIDATED
   AS REPORTED(A)   VLI (B)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net sales   $  8,808,000   $ 14,341,000   --   $ 23,149,000
Cost of goods sold   6,939,000   10,106,000   --   17,045,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   1,869,000   4,235,000   --   6,104,000
   (800,000)(1)
Selling, general and administrative   1,697,000   3,882,000   1,593,000(2)   6,372,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
(Loss ) income from operations   172,000   353,000   (793,000)   (268,000)
Other expense, net   73,000   21,000   --   94,000
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
 (Loss) income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   99,000   332,000   (793,000)   (362,000)
Income tax (benefit) provision   39,000   107,000   (290,000)(3)   (144,000)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
(Loss) income from continuing operations   $   60,000   $   225,000   $   (503,000)   $   (218,000)
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Loss per share(4)
   -  basic   $   (0.08)
   ============
   -  diluted   $   (0.08)
   ============